[1]	The	parties	have	agreed	on	the	following	provisions	to	resolve	all	matters	at	issue	in	this	proceeding.

[2]	Ex	Ced	Foods	(in	liquidation)	is	substituted	as	defendant	in	place	of	Ian	Lock	and	John	Sheahan	as	defendants.

[3]	The	defendant	shall	pay	the	first	plaintiff:

a.	 The	sum	of	$175,000	(one	hundred	and	seventy	five	thousand	dollars)	(subject	to	PAYE	tax)	as	redundancy
compensation	and	payment	in

lieu	of	notice.

RICHARD	LAWRENCE	V	EX	CED	FOODS	(IN	LIQUIDATION)	NZEmpC	AK	[2012]	NZEmpC	12	[2

February	2012]

b.	 The	sum	of	$15,000	(fifteen	thousand	dollars)	under	s	123(1)(c)(i)	of	the	Employment	Relations	Act	2000.

c.	 The	sum	of	$30,000	(thirty	thousand	dollars)	as	a	contribution	to	his	costs.

[4]	The	defendant	shall	pay	the	second	plaintiff:

a)	The	sum	of	$90,000	(ninety	thousand	dollars)	(subject	to	PAYE	tax)

as	redundancy	compensation	and	payment	in	lieu	of	notice.

b.	 The	sum	of	$15,000	(fifteen	thousand	dollars)	under	s	123(1)(c)(i)	of	the	Employment	Relations	Act	2000.

c.	 The	sum	of	$25,000	(twenty	five	thousand	dollars)	as	a	contribution	to	his	costs.

[5]	The	parties	will	jointly	seek	an	order	by	consent	in	the	High	Court	proceedings	(CIV	2011	404	4002)	modifying	to	the	extent
necessary	to	give	effect	to	the	orders	made	in	this	decision	the	liquidators’	decision	to	reject,	in	part,	the	unsecured	creditor’s